
UC Irvine (20-15, 5-6 Big West) -vs- Long Beach State (17-19, 8-3 Big West)
4/21/2012 at Long Beach, Calif. (Blair Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Matt Johnson (1-3)
Loss: Parmenter, Race (0-1)
HBP: Ferragamo, Phillip, Ryan Strufing
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Frank Pflugradt First: Jason Venzon Third Base: Dave Gimbi 
Start: 5:30 pm   Time: 2:39   Attendance: 1,317   Weather: Clear
Game notes:
- Litchfield faced 1 batter in the 8th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
UC Irvine 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 8 1
Long Beach State 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 4 7 0

UC Irvine 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Crumlich, D.J. ss 4 1 2 0 0 1 1
Stephens, Jeff lf 3 0 1 0 0 1 1
Fox, Jordan 1b 3 1 0 0 0 1 0
Spencer, Connor dh 4 0 1 1 0 0 0
Gottschling, Scott rf 4 1 0 0 0 1 1
Ramirez, Christian cf 4 0 1 1 0 1 0
Rabago, Chris c 4 0 2 0 0 1 1
Moyer, Dillon 2b 3 0 0 0 1 0 0
Sparks, Taylor 3b 3 0 1 0 0 0 1
Ferragamo, Phillip p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Litchfield, Jimmy p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Merten, Mitch p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Parmenter, Race p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 3 8 2 1 6 5

2B: Stephens, Jeff (1)
SH: Stephens, Jeff (1)
SB: Fox, Jordan (1); Gottschling, Scott (1)
HBP: Fox, Jordan (1)
PO: Rabago, Chris (1)
E: Moyer, Dillon (1)

Long Beach State 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jeff McNeil 2b 4 1 1 0 1 0 2
Matt Duffy ss 4 1 1 1 0 0 0
Ino Patron 1b 3 0 0 0 1 1 0
Juan Avila 3b 4 0 2 1 0 0 0
Brennan Metzger cf 4 0 1 1 0 0 1
Josh Guerra rf 3 1 0 0 0 1 3
Johnny Bekakis lf 3 1 1 0 1 0 0
Richard Prigatano dh 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Brennan Fulkerson dh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kellen Hoime c 4 0 1 1 0 1 0
Ryan Strufing p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Matt Johnson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 4 7 4 3 4 6

2B: Kellen Hoime (1)
SH: Richard Prigatano (1); Brennan Fulkerson (1)
HBP: Matt Duffy (1); Josh Guerra (1)
DP: 1

UC Irvine IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ferragamo, Phillip 5.0 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 2 0 16 19 6 8 50
Litchfield, Jimmy 2.0 2 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 8 9 3 2 30
Merten, Mitch 0.2 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 9
Parmenter, Race (L, 0-1) 1.0 2 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 1 4 7 0 2 28
Totals 7 4 2 3 4 0 0 2 1 31 38 9 12 117

Long Beach State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ryan Strufing 6.1 6 3 3 1 4 0 0 1 0 23 26 7 7 84
Matt Johnson (W, 1-3) 2.2 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 9 9 3 2 30
Totals 8 3 3 1 6 0 0 1 0 32 35 10 9 114



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

UC Irvine - Top of 1st UCI LBS
Crumlich singled through the left side (2-1). 0 0
Stephens grounded out to 3b, SAC, bunt (0-0); Crumlich advanced to second. 0 0
Fox hit by pitch (0-0). 0 0
Spencer singled up the middle, RBI (3-1); Fox advanced to second; Crumlich scored. 1 0
Gottschling reached on a fielder's choice (1-2); Spencer out at second ss to 2b; Fox advanced to third. 1 0
Gottschling stole second; Fox stole home. 2 0
Ramirez singled up the middle, RBI (2-2); Gottschling scored. 3 0
Rabago grounded out to ss (2-2). 3 0

Long Beach State - Bottom of 1st UCI LBS
McNEIL, Jeff grounded out to 2b (0-0). 3 0
DUFFY, Matt flied out to rf (1-1). 3 0
PATRON, Ino flied out to cf (1-1). 3 0

UC Irvine - Top of 2nd UCI LBS
Moyer grounded out to 2b (1-2). 3 0
Sparks flied out to lf (0-0). 3 0
Crumlich singled up the middle (0-1). 3 0
Stephens grounded out to ss (0-0). 3 0

Long Beach State - Bottom of 2nd UCI LBS
AVILA, Juan grounded out to 3b (1-2). 3 0
METZGER, Bre fouled out to lf (1-1). 3 0
GUERRA, Josh grounded out to 3b (1-1). 3 0

UC Irvine - Top of 3rd UCI LBS
Fox lined out to 1b (2-2). 3 0
Spencer flied out to lf (2-1). 3 0
Gottschling flied out to lf (1-0). 3 0

Long Beach State - Bottom of 3rd UCI LBS
BEKAKIS, Joh grounded out to 3b (0-1). 3 0
PRIGATANO, R struck out swinging (3-2). 3 0
HOIME, Kelle doubled to left field (0-0). 3 0
McNEIL, Jeff grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-1). 3 0

UC Irvine - Top of 4th UCI LBS
Ramirez struck out swinging (1-2). 3 0
Rabago singled to right field (1-2). 3 0
Moyer out at first 1b to p (0-0); Rabago advanced to second. 3 0
Sparks fouled out to 1b (0-1). 3 0

Long Beach State - Bottom of 4th UCI LBS
DUFFY, Matt hit by pitch (1-1). 3 0
PATRON, Ino flied out to cf (0-0). 3 0
AVILA, Juan popped up to 2b (1-2). 3 0
METZGER, Bre fouled out to ss (1-0). 3 0



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

UC Irvine - Top of 5th UCI LBS
Crumlich struck out swinging (3-2). 3 0
Stephens struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (0-2). 3 0
Fox struck out looking (2-2). 3 0

Long Beach State - Bottom of 5th UCI LBS
GUERRA, Josh hit by pitch (1-2). 3 0
BEKAKIS, Joh singled to pitcher, bunt (0-1); GUERRA, Josh advanced to second. 3 0
PRIGATANO, R grounded out to 3b, SAC, bunt (0-0); BEKAKIS, Joh advanced to second; GUERRA, Josh
advanced to third. 3 0
HOIME, Kelle reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop, RBI (1-0); BEKAKIS, Joh out at second ss
unassisted; GUERRA, Josh scored. 3 1
McNEIL, Jeff out at first p to 3b to 1b (0-0). 3 1

UC Irvine - Top of 6th UCI LBS
Spencer flied out to rf (0-0). 3 1
Gottschling grounded out to 3b (0-1). 3 1
Ramirez flied out to cf (3-1). 3 1

Long Beach State - Bottom of 6th UCI LBS
Litchfield to p for Ferragamo. 3 1
DUFFY, Matt flied out to rf (2-0). 3 1
PATRON, Ino walked (3-1). 3 1
AVILA, Juan singled to right field (0-2); PATRON, Ino advanced to second. 3 1
METZGER, Bre reached on a fielder's choice (0-1); AVILA, Juan out at second ss to 2b; PATRON, Ino
advanced to third. 3 1
GUERRA, Josh struck out looking (1-2). 3 1

UC Irvine - Top of 7th UCI LBS
Rabago singled to right field (0-0). 3 1
Rabago out at first c to 1b, picked off. 3 1
Moyer walked (3-0). 3 1
JOHNSON, Mat to p for STRUFING, Ry. 3 1
Sparks singled through the right side (0-0); Moyer advanced to second. 3 1
Crumlich flied into double play cf to 2b (3-2); Moyer out on the play. 3 1

Long Beach State - Bottom of 7th UCI LBS
BEKAKIS, Joh grounded out to 3b (1-0). 3 1
PRIGATANO, R popped up to c (1-2). 3 1
HOIME, Kelle flied out to rf (0-0). 3 1

UC Irvine - Top of 8th UCI LBS
Stephens doubled to right field (0-2). 3 1
Fox popped up to 2b (0-0). 3 1
Spencer flied out to lf (2-0). 3 1
Gottschling struck out looking (1-2). 3 1

Long Beach State - Bottom of 8th UCI LBS
McNEIL, Jeff singled to center field (2-1). 3 1
Merten to p for Litchfield. 3 1
DUFFY, Matt reached on a fielding error by 2b (1-0); McNEIL, Jeff advanced to third. 3 1
PATRON, Ino struck out swinging (2-2). 3 1



AVILA, Juan singled to right field, out at second rf to ss, RBI (0-0); DUFFY, Matt advanced to third; McNEIL,
Jeff scored, unearned. 3 2
Parmenter to p for Merten. 3 2
METZGER, Bre singled up the middle, RBI (0-1); DUFFY, Matt scored, unearned. 3 3
GUERRA, Josh grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-1). 3 3

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

UC Irvine - Top of 9th UCI LBS
Ramirez grounded out to 2b (1-0). 3 3
Rabago struck out swinging (2-2). 3 3
Moyer grounded out to ss (0-2). 3 3

Long Beach State - Bottom of 9th UCI LBS
BEKAKIS, Joh walked (3-2). 3 3
FULKERSON, B to dh for PRIGATANO, R. 3 3
FULKERSON, B grounded out to c, SAC, bunt (1-1); BEKAKIS, Joh advanced to second. 3 3
HOIME, Kelle struck out swinging (1-2). 3 3
McNEIL, Jeff intentionally walked (3-0). 3 3
DUFFY, Matt singled to center field, RBI (3-2); McNEIL, Jeff advanced to second; BEKAKIS, Joh scored. 3 4


